

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CRL.) NO. 674 OF 2019

LT. COL. ANKUR MOHAN

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

AVANTIKA BALI & ANR.

RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

The Transfer Petition under Section 406 of the CrI.P.C. has been filed by the petitioner-husband for transfer of case bearing MNT/125/468/18 titled "Avantika Bali & Anr. Vs. Ankur Mohan" pending before the District Judge, Family Court, Gurugram, Haryana to the competent Family Court, Kolkata, West Bengal.

I have heard the learned counsel for the parties.

Having regard to the grounds on which transfer has been prayed for, I am satisfied with the grievance expressed by the petitioner and accept the same. Therefore, case bearing MNT/125/468/18 titled "Avantika Bali & Anr. Vs. Ankur Mohan" pending before the District Judge, Family Court, Gurugram, Haryana be transferred to the competent Family Court, Kolkata, West Bengal. The case records shall be transferred to the transferee Court promptly and without any delay.

The transfer petition is accordingly allowed.

On receipt of the case records, the transferee Court is directed to make all endeavour for amicable settlement, before proceeding to consider the case on merits.

.....J  
[KRISHNA MURARI]

NEW DELHI;  
MARCH 12, 2021

ITEM NO.14 Court 16 (Video Conferencing)

SECTION XVI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Transfer Petition(s)(Criminal) No(s). 674/2019

LT. COL ANKUR MOHAN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

AVANTIKA BALI & ANR.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 91287/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT  
IA No. 195268/2019 - STAY APPLICATION)

Date : 12-03-2021 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KRISHNA MURARI

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Malini Poduval, AOR  
Ms. Babita Sant, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Rajnish Kumar Jha, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The Transfer Petition is allowed in terms of Signed  
Order.

Pending application (s) shall stand disposed of.

(RAJNI MUKHI)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(DIPTI KHURANA)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)

(Signed order is placed on the file)